
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Neighbourhoods and Environment 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4 November 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Webcast at - 
https://manchester.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/485366 

 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 11am Monday 2 November 
2020 via Zoom.  A separate invite will be sent to members with joining details. 

 
Advice to the Public 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the 
webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has concluded. 

 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Igbon (Chair), Azra Ali, Appleby, Butt, Flanagan, Hassan, Hughes, 
Jeavons, Kilpatrick, Lynch, Lyons, Razaq, Sadler, Strong, Whiston, White and Wright 

Public Document Pack



Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 October 2020. 
 

5 - 12 

5.   Council's Medium Term Financial Plan and Strategy for 
2021/22 - To follow   
 

 

6.   Budget Options for 2021/22 - To follow   
 

 

7.   Active Travel 
Report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 
This report provides an overview of the activities undertaken to 
promote active travel and connectivity across the city. 
 

13 - 64 

8.   Monitoring and Compliance - Construction Sites 
Report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods), the Director of 
Planning, Building Control and Licensing and the Head of 
Compliance, Enforcement and Community Safety 
 
The report provides information requested by Members and a 
range of activities relating to the monitoring and compliance of 
construction sites. 
 

65 - 78 

9.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit  
 

79 - 134 



Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

This report includes details of the key decisions due to be taken 
that are relevant to the Committee’s remit as well as an update on 
actions resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The 
report also includes the Committee’s work programme, which the 
Committee is asked to agree. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key 
[...]
with the 

provisions of The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 

(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 

and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

Present: 
Councillor Igbon – in the Chair 
Councillors Appleby, Butt, Flanagan, Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Kilpatrick, Lynch, 
Lyons, Razaq, Whiston, White and Wright  
 
Apologies: Councillors Azra Ali, Lynch and Sadler  
 
Also present:  
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport 
 
NESC/20/39  Minutes 
 
Decisions 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020 as a correct 
record. 
 
 
NESC/20/40 Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Update 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) that 
provided the Members with an update on progress in delivering waste; recycling and 
street cleansing services. 
 
The main points and themes within the report which included updates and 
information on a range of activities relating to: - 
 

 The impact of pandemic (COVID-19); 
 Service Update; 

 Cycle lane cleansing; 

 Bin collections; 

 Collections and Quarterly cleansing of passageway bins; 

 The Passageway Container Service Improvement Programme; 

 Apartments; 

 Contamination of recycling bins; 

 Fly tipping;  

 Household Waste and Recycling Centres (HWRC) and analysis of the impact of 
HWRC policy changes on incidences of flytipping; 

 Keep Manchester Tidy – COVID Response; 

 Littering in parks and green spaces; 

Page 5

Item 4



 Love parks week and campaigns; and 

 Engaging with residents in tackling litter and case studies. 
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods introduced the report by placing on 
record his thanks to all Neighbourhoods staff and Biffa crews for continuing to deliver 
a service during the challenging time of the COVID pandemic. He stated that those 
staff delivering these services are rightly reg
[...]
l and non-prejudicial interest as her partner is 
employed by Biffa.] 
 
 
NESC/20/41  Highways Maintenance Programme 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Highways that provided an 
update further to the report that was considered by the Committee at their meeting on 
6 November 2019. The update was provided in the context of a service that had 
progressed well through an improvement journey and provided an overview of both 
key successes over this period alongside some ongoing challenges and areas that 
continued to need further improvement. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 
 

 The Highways Service Key Achievements and Challenges 

 Inspections and Repairs  

 Highways planned Maintenance Programme update – year 4 progress and year 5 
programme confirmation; 

 Major projects update; 

 Dashboard Performance Monitoring; 

 Social Value; 

 How information about how major schemes is provided to both local Ward 
Councillors and residents;  

 Managing disruption caused by major projects; 

 An update on the Winter gritting programme; 

 Motorcycle Parking; and 

 Covid response and Active Travel. 

 
The Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport introduced the item 
by expressing her gratitude to all staff and contractors for their continued work during 
the pandemic. She described the Highways department as a proactive and positive 

Page 9

Item 4



service. She explained that work had continued to be delivered whilst complying with 
all local and national COVID guidance and that progress had continued to be made 
on the delivery of projects. She stated that the service had delivered social distancing 
measures and facilitated road closures so as to support people and business return 
to the city in a safe manner. In addition consultations had continued and the 
programme of active travel had continued and major schemes such as the 
CYCLOPS had been successfully completed. She further paid tribute to the 
contractors who had assisted the city’s response to the pandemic and supporting 
residents by delivering food parcels, supporting homeless charities, delivering PPE 
and helping with social distancing measures so that schools could reopen safely. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport stated that 
Manchester remained committed to encouraging active travel for all residents across 
the city, however to successfully deliver all of the schemes adequate funding needed 
to be allocated by government. She informed the Members that despite statements 
being made by government on this issue funding to deliver this was not forthcoming.  
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Consideration needed to be given as to when works were to be delivered, noting 
that in residential areas it was not appropriate to undertake works at night that 
would cause a disturbance to local residents; 

 Residents needed to be appropriately informed of the intention to undertake 
works; 

 An update was sought on the green screening of the Princess Road roundabout; 

 Noting the delivery of Social Value through the contracts an assurance was 
sought that Manchester residents benefited from this and all companies 
undertaking works were appropriately vetted; 

 Road marking were not reinstated in a timely manner following patch repairs; 

 Utility companies needed to be held responsible for reinstating highways following 
works; 

 Welcoming the successful delivery of the Fallowfield Loop scheme; 

 Welcoming the information that had been provided by ward on gullies; 

 Welcoming the review to be undertaken relating to the provision of motorcycle 
parking and clarification was sought regarding what was meant by off road 
parking; and 

 Did the Highways Department consult with the Neighbourhoods Department to 
mitigate disruption to services. 

 
The Director of Highways advised the Committee that there was an officer within 
[...]
urther detail as the Committee began to consider the budget options and 
proposals. The Chair further advised the Committee that at their November meeting 
the Committee would be receiving a report on active travel. 
 
Decision 
 
1. The Committee requests that information is submitted to the November meeting, 
detailing all of the social value achieved to date as a result of contracts awarded 
through the delivery of the Highways Maintenance Programme. The information 
should provide a breakdown of each scheme with the information provided at ward 
level, where possible, to identify where those residents who had benefited from this 
lived in the city. 
 
2. The Committee recommend that regular meetings are convened by the Executive 
Member for Environment, Planning and Transport with all Members of the Committee 
to discuss Members issues or concerns relating to the delivery of highways projects, 
and that a briefing note on the outcomes and identified actions arising from these 
meetings are circulated to Members at an appropriate time. 
 
3. Recommend that the Director of Highways include information and data on the 
cyclical gully cleansing programme in the Members performance dashboards that 
was regularly circulated. 
 
 
NESC/20/42  Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 

Page 12

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee – 4 

November 2020   
 
Subject:                  Active Travel   
 
Report of:               The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of the activities undertaken to promote active travel 
and connectivity across the city highlighting activities with particular focus on the 
following key themes: 
 

 Schools and neighbourhoods;   

 Physical infrastructure to support active travel and future plans;  

 How active travel links into the climate change emergency to reduce carbon 
and improve clean air;  

 An update on Government Funding for active travel and what other 
avenues are being accessed; 

 Options for further pop up cycle lanes and other measures in the city; and 

 How the Council measures the objectives of Active travel. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to note and comment on the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All  
 

 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

 Creating attractive living environments also plays a 
role in the economy, by attracting and retaining the 
diverse labour market that is needed to support 
economic growth. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home-grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

Increased levels of cycling and walking (especially 
short school run journeys,  

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

This report provides a summary of the collaboration between The Council, Schools and 
Residents to increase Active Travel and contribute towards carbon reduction and 
improved air quality.  

Page 13

Item 7



A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

Active travel at a neighbourhood level for short 
journeys increases connectivity to improve access 
to work, local facilities and recreation and to interact 
with other people in a pleasant environment. Active 
travel choices allow all residents to contribute to 
reducing carbon and achieve the zero carbon 
ambitions 

A liveable 
[...]
 relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy, 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040 and Delivery Plan  
Greater Manchester Active Travel Public Health Manifesto- GMCA  
Playing Our Full Part; How Manchester's residents and Businesses can benefit from 
Ambitious Action on Climate Change 2018 
Manchester Climate Change Strategy 2017-2050 
Manchester Climate Change Implementation Strategy 2017-22 
Manchester; A Certain Future Annual Report 
Manchester Zero Carbon 2038, Manchester City Councils Commitment, March 2019 
Manchester Ageing Strategy (2017 update)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Item 7

mailto:a.corcoran@manchester.gov.uk


1.0     Introduction 
 
1.1   The report outlines a range of practical action being undertaken by the Council 

to pursue and support active travel in the city with particular focus on the 
following key themes. 

 

 Schools and neighbourhoods;  

 Physical infrastructure to support active travel and future plans; ·  

 How active travel links into the climate change emergency to reduce carbon 
and improve clean air; ·  

 An update on Government Funding for active travel and what other 
avenues are being accessed 

 Options for further pop up cycle lanes and other measures in the city.  

 How the Council measures the objectives of Active travel. 
   
2.0 Background  
 
2.1  Walking and cycling are good for our physical and mental health. There is 

overwhelming medical evidence that more active lifestyles lead to better 
health outcomes and that active travel, including active commuting, can 
improve quality of life and physical and mental wellbeing and health of our 
residents. 

 
2.2  Increasing active travel and reducing journeys by motor vehicles has many 

environmental benefits reducing CO2 emissions and improve air quality. 
[...]
s the city. 
 
This report to include information on:- 
 

 Activities undertaken to promote active travel 
across the city, highlighting what is happening in 
each district; 

 Work with schools and neighbourhoods; 

 Physical infrastructure to support active travel and 
future plans; 

 How does active travel link into the climate change 
emergency to reduce carbon and improve clean 
air; 

 How is active travel being promoted in ward plans; 

 An update on funding from government for active 

Cllr Stogia 
Cllr Akbar 
 

Shefali 
Kapoor 
Steve 
Robinson 
Amanda 
Corcoran 

 P
age 129

Item
 9



 

travel and what other funding avenues are being 
accessed; 

 Options for further pop up cycle lanes and other 
measures in the city; and 

 How are we measuring the objectives of Active 
travel. 

 

Planning Conditions 
and Enforcement 

To receive a report which provides the Committee with 
information on the following areas of activity: 
 

 Known active construction sites across the 
authority; 

 The city's start and end times for construction 
works to be undertaken and the rationale for those 
times; 

 How many neighbouring local authorities and 
other core cities have the same permitted 
construction times as Manchester; and  

 Information on the monitoring of construction sites  

 and the approach taken to enforcement, including 
examples of types of breaches identified and how 
these were addressed.  

 

Cllr Stogia Julie 
Roscoe 

 

Overview Report This is a monthly report, which includes the 
recommendations monitor, relevant key decisions, the 
Committee’s work programme and any items for 
information.  

 Lee Walker  

 
 

 

P
age 130

Item
 9



 

 

Wednesday 2 December 2020, 2 pm (Report deadline Friday 20 November 2020) 

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Annual Compliance 
and Enforcement 
Service Performance 
Report 

To provide members with an update on demand for 
and performance of the Compliance and 
Enforce

Minutes of the meeting


Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 4 November 2020 
 
Present:  
 
Councillor Igbon (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Appleby, Flanagan, Hassan, Hughes, Jeavons, Kilpatrick, Lyons, Razaq, 
White and Wright 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport 
Councillor Shilton Godwin, Lead Member for Active Travel 
 
Apologies: Councillor Azra Ali, Butt, Lynch, Sadler, Strong and Whiston 
 
 
NESC/20/43 Urgent Business  
 
Urgent Business: Household Waste and Recycling Centres during COVID-19 
lockdown 
 
The Chair introduced an item of urgent business by inviting the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods to provide the Committee with an update as to the operation of 
Household Waste and Recycling Centres following the recent announcement by the 
Prime Minister of national lockdown to commence 5 November 2020.   
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods stated that all the Household Waste and 
Recycling Centres across Manchester operated by Suez would remain open during 
the period of lockdown.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the update 
 
NESC/20/44 Minutes  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that she would be referring the issue of Social 
Value and Highways to the Chair of the Resources and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee (see ref NESC/20/41).  She further advised that to address the specific 
questions raised by Members of the Committee in relation to the information that had 
been provided, a meeting would be convened with the Director of Highways and the 
Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport. 
 
A Member stated that following the previous meeting he has sought further 
information regarding the budget arrangements and the waste levy. He stated that it 
was his opinion that the information reported to the previous meeting had been 



incorrect. He requested that the Chair take this matter up with the Executive Member 
for Neighbourhoods following this meeting. 
  
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020 as a correct record, 
noting the above comments. 
 
NESC/20/45 Council's Medium Term Financial Plan and Strategy for 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that set out the impact of COVID19 and other pressures and changes on the 
Council's budget for the period 2021-2025.  The report also set out the impact of 
COVID19 on the capital programme and the implications for the budget.  
 
The main points and themes within the report included: -  
 

 The Medium Term Financial Plan remained challenged by uncertainty, which 
included the outcome of the Spending Review and post 2021/22 the potential 
changes to how local government funding was distributed;  

 Prior to COVID19 there was an underlying budget gap of c£20m for 2021/22 
rising to c£80m by 2024/25;  

 Dealing with the impact of COVID19 had resulted in major spending pressures, 
particularly in social care, but also across all Directorates;  

 The forecasted budget shortfall relating to COVID19 pressures and the Budget 
Position 2021/22 to 2024/25;  

 Initial proposals across all Directorates to start addressing the budget gap in 
advance of the Spending Review and Local Government Financial Settlement;  

 The need to undertake an Equality Impact Assessment on the options put 
forward, particularly those that involved impacts on services for residents and 
reductions in the Council’s workforce;  

 Proposed consultation on budget options and timescales; and    

 Next Steps.  
  
Decision  
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
NESC/20/46 Neighbourhoods Directorate Budget Options 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) that 
described that as part of the planning for the 2021/22 budget, the Council was 
estimating a budget gap of £105m in 2021/22 increasing to c £159m in 2022/23, and 
all Directorates have been seeking to identify savings options for consideration by 
Members.  
  
This report set out the details on the initial savings options proposed by officers. The 
savings options would be considered by all six Scrutiny Committees for those areas 
within their remit. The Committee was invited to comment on the report prior to its 
submission to the Executive on 11 November 2020. 



 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting that the budget options were being considered in the context of the 
imposition of a decade of austerity and continued cuts to public services; 

 Reducing any staff posts that generated income for the Council would be 
counterproductive and should be rejected; 

 There should be no reduction in staff undertaken enforcement activity; 

 Rejecting any proposal to charge residents for the replacement of recycling bins, 
noting that this could lead to increased rates of flytipping; and 

 Rejecting any proposal to reduce the Neighbourhood Investment Fund, noting the 
positive contribution these made in wards, adding that in the event this had to be 
considered a cost benefit analysis should be undertaken prior to any final decision 
being taken. 

 
The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) responded to questions from Members by 
clarifying that the report did not set out firm proposals but options that might require 
further consideration by the Committee following the announcement of the Spending  
Review and Finance Settlement. 

 
Decision 
 
The Committee recommended that when the Executive are asked to consider the 
officer cuts and savings options that they take into account the feedback from this 
scrutiny committee. 
 
[Councillor Appleby declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as her partner is 
employed by Biffa.] 
 
NESC/20/47 Homelessness Directorate Budget and Savings Options 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Homelessness that provided 
the high level budget context and priorities for Homelessness across 2021/22 and the 
feedback from the budget conversation, which had been used for the development of 
savings options 2021/22 and investment requirements to fund population driven and 
other budget pressures. The Committee was invited to comment on the report prior to 
its submission to the Executive on 11 November 2020. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: -  
 

 Providing an introduction and context of the report; 

 An overview of the budget strategy for Homelessness; 

 A summary of the directorate budget; 

 Describing the savings options and proposals; 

 An overview of additional options to be considered; 

 Analysis of overall impacts; and 

 Workforce impact. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  



 

 Noting that the budget options were being considered in the context of the 
imposition of a decade of austerity and cuts to public services; 

 Despite the cuts Manchester had sought to defend the most vulnerable residents 
in the city, and in doing so the Committee paid tribute to all of the staff working in 
the homelessness service, particularly during the COVID19 pandemic;  

 Unanimously reject the officer proposals, commenting that any cuts in this service 
would have implications on other service budgets ; 

 Noting that the cost in providing accommodation for those previously sleeping 
rough in response to COVID19 and Everyone In was £7m, the Committee called 
upon the government to meet this cost; 

 Noting the positive feedback received on the Everyone In scheme; 

 Recommending the establishment of a task force comprised of the Revenue and 
Benefits Unit, local charities, faith groups and VCSE partners to consider 
homelessness prevention; 

 The GMCA (Greater Manchester Combined Authority) should increase their 
financial contribution to Manchester to support the work to address 
homelessness; 

 Working in partnership with local registered housing providers, the Capital budget 
should be used to purchase properties to house homeless families; 

 Noting the significant funds paid to private Bed and Breakfast (B&B) providers the 
Council should commission and manage its own B&B provision;  

 Noting the importance of the need to prevent homelessness, the Section 21 team 
and the Private Rented Sector Team needed to be maintained; and 

 Recognising the important work of staff working in the homelessness service the 
Committee rejected any proposal to reduce staffing. 

 
The Director of Homelessness welcomed the comments from the Members. He 
stated that it was recognised that the use of B&B accommodation was not always 
appropriate, particularly for families. He stated that the Service Transformation 
Programme would form the core of the approach to tackling and reducing 
homelessness over the next three years. It would be the framework in which 
reductions in temporary accommodation and rough sleeping would be achieved 
through a radical reorganisation of the Homelessness Service and its activities. The 
programme would focus on five key areas; the strategic vision, redesigning the 
journey through the system, prevention, accommodation and communication and 
development.  
 
The Director of Homelessness stated that the Section 21 Team had been funded 
through an uplift in the service budget as part of the previous year’s budget 
considerations and commented that it was anticipated that evictions might increase 
as a result of COVID19.  
 
The Director of Homelessness responded to the suggestion of establishing a task 
force by describing that the multi agency Manchester Homeless Partnership was 
already established. In response to the positive comments received regarding the 
Everyone In service he stated that this had achieved many positive outcomes for the 
individuals they had assisted, noting that this had been achieved by working 
collaboratively with VCSE partners.  
 



The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure stated that despite the 
promises made to Manchester and all other local authorities that financial assistance 
would be made available to support councils to accommodate homeless people 
during the pandemic this had not been provided. He described this as a failure of 
government, however despite this Manchester had responded to the situation and 
sought to support the most vulnerable residents in the city and he now called upon 
the government to fund Manchester appropriately and fairly.   
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee recommended that when the Executive are asked to consider the 
officer cuts and savings options that they take into account the feedback and 
recommendations from this scrutiny committee. 
 
1. The Committee reject the homelessness options as described within the report. 
 
2. The Committee recommend that Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
write to the government and ask for the additional £7 million for the continued 
provision of accommodation during the COVID19 pandemic for those who previously 
slept rough. 
 
3. The Committee recommend that that Executive Member for Skills, Culture and 
Leisure establish a task force comprised of the Revenue and Benefits Unit, local 
charities, faith groups and VCSE partners to consider homelessness prevention 
work. 
 
4. The Committee recommend that the Council, in partnership with local registered 
housing providers should purchase properties funded via the capital budget to house 
homeless families. 
 
5. The Committee recommend that the Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
should reimburse Manchester the £0.5m to fund the A Bed Every Night provision. 
 
NESC/20/48 Active Travel  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) that 
provided an overview of the activities undertaken to promote active travel and 
connectivity across the city. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 

 

 Activities undertaken with both schools and neighbourhoods;   

 Physical infrastructure to support active travel and future plans;  

 How active travel linked into the climate change emergency to reduce carbon and 
improve clean air;  

 An update on Government Funding for active travel and what other avenues were 
being accessed; 

 Options for further pop up cycle lanes and other measures in the city; and 

 How the Council measured the objectives of Active travel. 
 



The Chair invited the Neighbourhood Officer for Hulme to address the Committee on 
the Junior PCSO scheme that had been established in the ward. The Officer 
described the background to the scheme, the work and engagement undertaken with 
local schools, children and their parents. She described the benefits and positive 
outcomes of the scheme and how this contributed to the wider climate change 
ambitions of the Council. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting the inspiring and positive contribution that the Junior PCSO scheme had 
delivered and recommending that this good practice and learning should be 
shared across all wards; 

 Noting that the positive activities and initiatives with schools and local 
communities seemed to be concentrated in certain areas and there was a distinct 
lack of these delivered in the north of the city and in Wythenshawe; 

 Investment in infrastructure to support active travel and improve connectivity was 
required in North Manchester; and 

 An update was sought on the government funding to support active travel. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport informed the 
Committee that all provisions, such as Play Streets were advertised and available 
across all areas of the city and not restricted to certain areas. She stated that schools 
were contacted and offered support to deliver local schemes however it was the 
decision of the individual schools to take up this offer. She noted that she recognised 
the significant challenge schools had faced this year as a result of COVID19 however 
the options and support of local Neighbourhood Teams still remained. The Director of 
Education confirmed that information was regularly shared with schools and this 
would be raised again via Virtual Head Teacher Meetings, with consideration given to 
a targeted approach. 
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods stated that all Ward Plans should include 
Climate Change and the Head of Neighbourhoods confirmed that the local team did 
engage with schools in the Wythenshawe area and this work and dialogue with 
schools would continue.  
 
A Member of the Committee commented on the work undertaken by local Councillors 
and schools in North Manchester and she offered to share this experience and 
lessons learnt with other Neighbourhood Teams across the city. The Executive 
Member for Environment, Planning and Transport welcomed this and commented 
upon the important roles local Members had in supporting and promoting active travel 
initiatives. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport addressed the issue 
of government funding by stating that despite repeated promises and public 
statements regarding the importance of active travel the government had failed to 
respond to the funding bids submitted. She described this as a failure of government 
and challenged the Chancellor to address this. She described the current situation as 
very frustrating as Manchester had many initiatives and schemes planned and were 
keen to progress this important area of work as quickly as possible. 
 



The Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport stated that 
conversations continued with both Transport for Greater Manchester and the Walking 
and Cycling Commissioner to explore all funding options. 
 
The Committee then heard from Councillor Shilton Godwin, Lead Member for Active 
Travel who stated that the need for active travel was very important particularly at this 
time, commenting that this activity could improve people’s resilience to the pandemic 
and significantly contribute to clean air. She supported the comments of the 
Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport and repeated the call on 
government to adequately fund this important area of work and help Manchester 
realise its climate change ambitions.   
 
Decision 
 
The Committee recommend that the Executive Member for Environment, Planning 
and Transport promote with all schools the Junior PCSO School Scheme, working 
collaboratively with local Neighbourhood Teams, Education and the Highways 
Service. 
 
[Councillor Hughes declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as he is 
employed as a bus driver in Manchester.] 
 
NESC/20/49 Monitoring and Compliance - Construction Sites  
 
The Chair announced that due to the time constraints upon the Committee having 
given due consideration to the the budget reports she recommended that this item of 
business be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of this report to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
NESC/20/50 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and agree the work programme noting the decision to defer the 
previous agenda item. 
 
 
 


